

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

MICHIGAN STATE EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION d/b/a AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE COUNTY 5 MI LOC
MICHIGAN STATE EMPS ASSOC, AFL-CIO,

Respondent

and

Cases 07-CA-053541
07-CA-060319
07-CA-060320
07-CA-065560
07-CA-065681
07-CA-069475
07-CA-079382
07-CA-081500

CENTRAL OFFICE STAFF ASSOCIATION,

Charging Union

**COUNSELS FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING
BRIEF TO RESPONDENT MICHIGAN STATE EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION
OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Scott R. Preston
Judith A. Champa
Counsels for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 7
Patrick V. McNamara Federal Building
477 Michigan Avenue, Room 300
Detroit, Michigan 48226-2569

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 2

II. RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS HAVE NO MERIT AND SHOULD BE DENIED..... 3

 A. ALJ’s Credibility Determinations Were Proper and Respondent Offered No Evidence to the Contrary (Exceptions 2 and 4)..... 3

 B. ALJ’s Determinations That Respondent Did Not Have Justification for Its Actions Were Correct (Exceptions 1, 2, 10, 11, and 12)..... 5

 C. ALJ Was Correct in Finding That Respondent President Moore Had a Plan to Get Rid of COSA and Took Retaliatory Actions Against COSA Members in Carrying Out His Plan. (Exceptions 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6)..... 11

 1. Suspension and Discharge of Nancy Durner..... 12

 2. Administrative Leave and Discharge of Audrey Johnson.. 14

 3. Termination of the Recall Rights of Mary Groves..... 16

 4. Refusal to Allow Clyde Manning to Return to Work..... 17

 D. ALJ’s Determinations That Respondent Did Not Properly Respond to COSA’s Requests for Information Were Correct (Exceptions 7, 8, and 9)..... 19

 E. ALJ’s Determination That Respondent Did Not Bargain in Good Faith with COSA Was Correct (Exception 13)..... 21

III. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Banner Estrella Medical Center</i> , 358 NLRB No. 93 (2012).....	5
<i>Daikichi Corporation</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001).....	4
<i>Fresno Bee</i> , 339 NLRB 1214, 1214 (2003).....	7
<i>Light Electrical Construction Company</i> , 345 NLRB 1095 (2005).....	13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Company</i> , 385 U.S. 433, 437-38 (1967).....	21
<i>Overnight Transportation Company</i> , 296 NLRB 669, 671 (1989).....	23
<i>Phoenix Transit System</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002).....	13
<i>Quickway Transportation, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB 560 (2009).....	9
<i>Riverbay Corporation</i> , 341 NLRB 255 (2004).....	12, 13
<i>Shen Automotive Dealership Group</i> , 321 NLRB 586 (1996).....	4
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950).....	3, 4
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enfd.</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	14, 15, 18

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

MICHIGAN STATE EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION d/b/a AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE COUNTY 5 MI LOC
MICHIGAN STATE EMPS ASSOC, AFL-CIO,

Respondent

and

Cases 07-CA-053541
07-CA-060319
07-CA-060320
07-CA-065560
07-CA-065681
07-CA-069475
07-CA-079382
07-CA-081500
